

NO. _____

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

In re NORTHWEST ENVIRONMENTAL ADVOCATES,

Petitioner,

v.

UNITED STATES ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY, MICHAEL
REGAN, in his official capacity as Administrator of the United States
Environmental Protection Agency, and MICHELLE PIRZADEH, in her official
capacity as Acting Regional Administrator of the United States Environmental
Protection Agency, Region 10,

Respondents.

**PETITION FOR A WRIT OF MANDAMUS TO COMPEL
UNREASONABLY DELAYED ACTION BY THE
ENVIRONMENTAL PROTECTION AGENCY**

Danielle Replogle (Or. Bar No. 202555)
Allison LaPlante (Or. Bar No. 023614)
Lia Comerford (Or. Bar No. 141513)
Earthrise Law Center
10101 S. Terwilliger Blvd
Portland, OR 97219
(503) 768-6851
replogled@lclark.edu
laplante@lclark.edu
comerfordl@lclark.edu

Counsel for Petitioner

Petition for Writ of Mandamus

TABLE OF CONTENTS

RELIEF SOUGHT..... 1

ISSUES PRESENTED 1

JURISDICTION 1

LEGAL BACKGROUND 3

I. The Administrative Procedure Act..... 3

II. The Clean Water Act and EPA’s Implementing Regulations 4

III. The All Writs Act..... 6

FACTUAL BACKGROUND..... 7

I. Wastewater Discharges are Degrading Puget Sound. 8

II. Ecology’s Implementation of Washington’s NPDES Program is Violating the Clean Water Act. 13

III. EPA Has Not Responded to NWEA’s Petition to Withdraw Approval of Washington’s NPDES Program. 16

ARGUMENT..... 17

I. NWEA Has Standing to Pursue a Writ of Mandamus Compelling EPA to Act..... 17

II. EPA Has a Discrete and Mandatory Duty to Respond to NWEA’s Petition..... 20

III. EPA Has Unreasonably Delayed Responding to NWEA’s Petition. 22

A. EPA Has Not Complied with the Rule of Reason..... 23

B. EPA’s Delay Is Unreasonable Because Human Health Is at Risk, the Agency Is Disregarding Its Own Priorities, and the Balance

of Interests Favors NWEA..... 27

IV. CONCLUSION 30

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE..... 32

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE..... 33

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES..... 34

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases	Page(s)
<i>Am. Paper Inst., Inc. v. EPA</i> , 996 F.2d 346 (D.C. Cir. 1993)	16
<i>Cf. Indep. Mining Co., Inc. v. Babbitt</i> , 105 F.3d 502 (9th Cir. 1997)	24
<i>Citizens for Better Forestry v. U.S. Dep't of Agric.</i> , 341 F.3d 961 (9th Cir. 2003)	19
<i>Ctr. for Auto Safety v. Nat'l Highway Traffic Safety Admin.</i> , 793 F.2d 1322 (D.C. Cir. 1986).....	18
<i>Del. Cty. Safe Drinking Water Coal., Inc v. McGinty</i> , No. Civ. App. 07-1782, 2007 WL 4225580 (E.D. Pa. Nov. 27, 2007), <i>aff'd sub nom. Del. Cty. Safe Drinking Water Coal., Inc. v. Hanger</i> , 304 F. App'x 961 (3d Cir. 2008).....	2
<i>Friends of the Earth v. Laidlaw Envtl. Servs., Inc. (TOC)</i> , 528 U.S. 167 (2000)	17
<i>Gulf Restoration Network v. Jackson</i> , 224 F. Supp. 3d 470 (E.D. La. 2016).....	26
<i>In re A Cmty. Voice</i> , 878 F.3d 779 (9th Cir. 2017).....	passim
<i>In re Am. Rivers & Idaho Rivers United</i> , 372 F.3d 413, 419 (D.C. Cir. 2004).....	24
<i>In re Cal. Power Exch. Corp.</i> , 245 F.3d 1110 (9th Cir. 2001)	3, 7, 21, 30
<i>In re Nat. Res. Def. Council, Inc.</i> , 956 F.3d 1134 (9th Cir. 2020)	3
<i>In re Pesticide Action Network of N. Am.</i> , 798 F.3d 809 (9th Cir. 2015).....	passim
<i>Lujan v. Defs. of Wildlife</i> , 504 U.S. 555 (1992)	18
<i>Massachusetts v. EPA</i> , 549 U.S. 497, 534 (2007)	16
<i>Nat. Res. Def. Council v. EPA</i> , 808 F.3d 556 (2d Cir. 2015)	16

<i>Norton v. S. Utah Wilderness Alliance</i> , 542 U.S. 55 (2004)	20, 21
<i>NRDC v. Jewell</i> , 749 F.3d 776 (9th Cir. 2014).....	passim
<i>Nuclear Info. & Res. Serv. v. Nuclear Reg. Comm’n</i> , 457 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2006)	19
<i>Nw. Env’tl. Def. Ctr. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 117 F.3d 1520 (9th Cir. 1997)	18
<i>Pub. Util. Comm’r of Or. v. Bonneville Power Admin.</i> , 767 F.2d 622 (9th Cir. 1985)	3
<i>Salmon Spawning & Recovery All. v. Gutierrez</i> , 545 F.3d 1220 (9th Cir. 2008)	19
<i>Sierra Club. v. EPA</i> , 762 F.3d 971 (9th Cir. 2014)	18
<i>Telecomm. Research & Action Ctr. v. FCC</i> , 750 F.2d 70 (D.C. Cir. 1984).....	1, 23, 27
<i>Trustees for Alaska v. EPA</i> , 749 F.2d 549 (9th Cir. 1984)	15
<i>United Cook Inlet Drift Ass’n v. Nat’l Marine Fisheries Serv.</i> , 837 F.3d 1055 (9th Cir. 2016)	21
<i>W. Watersheds Project v. Kraayenbrink</i> , 632 F.3d 472 (9th Cir. 2011)	20
Statutes	Page(s)
5 U.S.C. §§ 500–706.....	3
5 U.S.C. § 551(13).....	4
5 U.S.C. § 555(b).....	1, 3, 21, 22
5 U.S.C. § 706(1).....	2, 4, 20
28 U.S.C. § 1331.....	2

28 U.S.C. § 1651(a)	2, 6
33 U.S.C. §§ 1251–1387.....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1251(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(a)	4
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1311(b)(1)(C).....	5, 16
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(2)(A).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1313(c)(3)–(4).....	6
33 U.S.C. § 1319(a)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342.....	4, 5
33 U.S.C. §§ 1342(a)(1)–(2).....	4, 5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(b).....	5
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)(3)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1342(c)–(d)	6
33 U.S.C. § 1362(14).....	4
33 U.S.C. § 1369(b)(1)(D).....	1, 6
43 U.S.C. § 1782(c)	21
Regulations	Page(s)
40 C.F.R. § 122.4(d)	15
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(a)(1).....	5

40 C.F.R. § 122.44(b)(1)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)	5
40 C.F.R. § 122.44(d)(1)(i).....	5, 15
40 C.F.R. § 123.63.....	6
40 C.F.R. § 123.64(b)	6
40 C.F.R. § 123.64(b)(1)	6, 19, 21
40 C.F.R. §§ 131.10–12.....	5
Other	Page(s)
70 Fed. Reg. 69,903	12
70 Fed. Reg. 69,906.....	12
70 Fed. Reg. at 69,908	13
